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Replies to Deficiencies -
PSTCL Petition for approval of True-up of ARR for FY 2014-15, Review of ARR
for FY 2016-17 and approval of ARR forecast and determination of Tariff for
the Control Period from FY 2017-18 to FY 2019-20

1. Audit Report
a) The Audited Annua! Accounts for FY 2015'16 may be furnished for

determination of Tariff for Control Period under MYT Regulations.

PSTCL's Reply:
The Annual Accounts for FY 2015-16 are yet to be finalized. PSTCL will
submit the Audited Annual Accounts for FY 2015-16 once it is finalized
and audited.

b) Cost Audit Report for FY 2014-15 may also be furnished.

PSTCL's Reply:
The Cost Audit Report for FY 2014-15 is attached as Annexure I to this
document.

2. Employee Cost
a) Actual employee cost for FY'2014-15 is Rs. 355.62 Crore (Table 4)

whereas PSTCL estimated employee cost of Rs. 468.90 Crole for FY
2016-17 (Table 34) and projected employee cost of Rs. 487.35 Crore,
Rs. 511.81 Crore and Rs. 539.54 Crore for FY 2017'18, FY 2018-19

and FY 2019-20 (Table 61), respectively. Please justify hike in
employee cost.

PSTCL's Reply:
.The actual employee cost is Rs 355 62 Crore for FY 2014-15 (Table 4)
and Rs. 403.96 Crore for FY 2015-16 (Format C4).

For FY 2016-17, the PSTCL has projected the employee costs on the
following basis:
a) The actual employee costfor H1 of FY 2016-17 has been considered.
b) The impact of payment of basic and grade pay for three (3) months

from January 2017 to March 2017 against the proposed recruitment of
838 Nos. of employees has been considered.

c) The impact of 6% hike in Dearness Allowance (DA) has been I

considered in H2 of FY 2016-17.
d) An amount of Rs. 1.38 Crore towards final instalment of the arears

of DA for the period of April 1 , ?014 to September 30, 2014 has been
considered in H2 of FY 2016-17.

For projection of employee costs for the Control Period, as mentioned in

Table 63 and 64 of the Petition, PSTCL has considered the following
basis:
a) The impact of proposed recruttment has been consldered in Basic

Pay for projeciion of employee costs for the Control Period The
proposed employe6 strength for the Control Period is submitted in



PSTCL's Reply:

i i;,,r^?,,.,,n,.,,..I:,:1"^:^Fq. ;yb_litted the normative R&M; expenses for Fy

Format C5. .'i
Annual increase of 3% considered in Basic pay foithe existing andnew employees. - .

since, the impact of increase in DA from 1 1g% to,1zs%has arreadybeen considered in Fy zora-il,- iil "on '"oi'iruw 
has beenconsidered for the contror period. Ho*uul.. ,t i. Jip".t"d that DAwill further increase from 1 2soh during the controliperiod and theimpact of the same shail be .on.'o"rud at the time of ApR

i pSTCL respectfully subrnits

t

i3. Repair and Maintenance

b)

c)

2016-17 in accordance with ,h"^^ tu110tlu, ,'o*ii'j ";;"iff' ,l:l 5,:commission in Tariff order for Fi 2016-12. psr"il also submitted that it shallconsider the actuar,Iqy Expenses at the time of true_ui, since the actuarexpenses for Fy 2016-17 are not avairabre at thL ,trg". Hence, in such case,the comparison of ::l1rr.g&M expenses for Fy 2014-15 and normative R&Mexpenses for Fy 2016-17 wourd..ngl_q"."ppropiirt" The normative R&Mexpenses of Rs. 59 16 crore for Fy 2016-12'ri" [.rparabre to the normativeR&M expenses of Rs 44 77 crore for FY zoti-fi (Tabre 10 of thl petition).Also, PSTCL has not considered any deviation fro- r the methodorogy adoptedby the Hon'bre commission in rariii order for Fy 2016-17.

It may be noted that the normative RgM 
"Iqgnses 

for Fy 2014_15 is computedas Rs. 44,r crore, however, *re actuar nayr exnenses are Rs. 37.tL croru,which is lower than normative ll the actual R&M expenses for Fy 2016-17 islower than the normative urp"nru, as was the case ior Fy zo14-15, the samecan be considered at the time of true_up.

4. A&G Expenses
ia) PSTCL claimed Rs. Sd.f g G9.Jt+0.A2) Crore theA&G Expenses for Fy

6



2014-15 whereas it is Rs. 29.96 Crore as per Note 26 of Audited Annual
Accounts for FY 2014-15. Explain the reasons for differences.

b) Actual A&G Expenses for first Half (H1)
crore. The projection for FY 20'16-17 as Rs.
justified.

PSTCL's Reply:
a) PSTCL has considered the Lease Rentals of Rs. 0.23 Crore as
Note 23 of Audited Annual Accounts under A&G Expenses.
expenses submitted in the Petitlon are Rs.30.19 Crore i.e., Rs.
Crore.
b) PSTCL in its Petition had submitted the normative A&G expenses for FY
2016-17 in accordance with the methodology adopted by the Hon'ble
Commission in Tariff Order for FY 2016-17. PSTCL also submitted that it shall
consider the actual A&G Expenses at the time of true-up, since the actual
expenses for FY 2016-17 are not available at this stage. The normative A&G
expenses of Rs. 25.65 Crore for FY 2016-17 are comparable to the normative
A&G expenses of Rs. 20.33 Crore for FY 2014-15. (Table 12 of the Petition).
Also, PSTCL has not considered any deviation from the methodology adopted
by the Hon'ble Commission in Tariff Order for FY 2016-17.

It may also be noted that billing towards various contracts/POs/AMCs will be
done only after the submission of bill from the respective Vendor and mostly
during the last quarter of the flnancial year. Hence, it is expected that the A&G
Expenses in H2 of FY 2016-17 would be higher than H1 of FY 2016-17. The
proposed A&G expenses for FY 2016-17 are also lower than actual A&G
Expenses of Rs. 30 20 Crore for FY 2014-15

Depreciation
Depreciation for FY 2013-14 was Rs. 139.14 Crore which has been
increase to Rs. 228.91 Crore in FY 2014-15. Sub-head wise detail of Assets
and depreciation for FY 2014-15 and FY 2015-16 may be provided.

PSTCL's Reply:
The sub-head wise detail of assets and depreciation for FY 2014-15 and FY
2015-16 is attached as Annexure ll to this document

of FY 2016-'17 are Rs. 8.90
25.65 Crore may please be

5.

mentioned in
Hence, A&G
(29 96+0.23)

and Finance
Crore for FY

6. lnterest and Finance Charges
Please specify the purpose of each loan on which lnterest

Charges as Rs. 350.03 Crore for FY 2014-15 and Rs. 408.68
2016-17 are payable.

PSTCL's Reply:
PSTCL submits that during FY 2014-15,
from Rural Electrification Corporation
NABARD, Rs. 60 Crore from State Bank

e

it has taken loan of Rs. 397.29 Crore
Ltd. (REC), Rs. 43.51 Crore from

of Patiala (SBOP) and Rs. 67 .74 Crore



7.

from Bank of lndia for funding of capital expenditure only. All other loans are the
outstanding loans prior to FY 2014-15.

During FY 2016-17, PSTCL has proposed new loans for funding of capital
expenditure only.

Non-Tariff lncome
Non-tariff income has been shown as Rs. 37.23 Crore and revenue from
tariff has been shown as Rs. 895.66 Crore for FY 20'14-15 and tota!
revenue works out to Rs. 9311.89 Crore whereas total revenue as per
Audited Annual Account for F'f 2014-15 is Rs.971.93 Crore. Difference
may be clalified.
lncome from Open Access has been projected for second half of FY
2016-17 as Nil against the incorne of Open Access for first half of FY
2016-17 of Rs. 19.11 Crore. Please justify the projection of Open Access
for FY 2016-17.

PSTCL's Reply:
PSTCL submits that the difference in the revenue submitted in the Petition (Rs.
932.89 Crore) and revenue as per Audited Annual Accounts (Rs. 971.93 Crore)
is Rs 39 05 Crore towards Up-recovered amount of Carrying Cost from
Government of Punjab. PSTCL has not considered this revenue for
computation of Revenue Gap for FY 2014-15. This aspect has been clarified in
the Petition by PSTCL and PSTCL reiterates its submission made in the
Petition as under:

The revenue of Rs 39 05 Crore is shown against Un-recovered amount of
carrying cost on Government of Punjab, which was recognized by the Hon'ble
Commission in Tariff Order for F:Y 2014-15 and has not been allowed to be
recovered from PSPCL. Hon'ble Oommission in Tariff Order for FY 2014-15 has
not considered the carrying cost whrle deciding the tariff for FY 2014-15. The
relevant extract of the Order is shr:wn as under:

"6 14.3. ... Thus, the total carrying cosf receivable by PSTCL works
out to t42.48 cror'e out of which ?3.43 (51.35-47.92) crore is payable by
PSPCL and ?39.05 (31.07+7.98) crore is payable by Government of Punjab."

Further, the Petitioner in Review of ARR for FY 2014-15 has claimed the
amount of Rs. 39.05 Crore The Hon'ble Commission in tariff Order dated May
5,2015 ruled as under:

"3.14 Uncovered amount of Carrying Cost on GoP as per Tariff Order for FY
2014-15
PSICL has submitted that the Commission in its T.O for FY 2014-15 passed on
carrying cost of a39.05 crore to the GoP due to delay in the finalization on the
Opening Balance Sheef of PSTCL by the Government. PSTCL has argued that
since this amounf was not allowed to be recovered through tariff from PSPCL,
the same may be allowed to be recovered. fhe issue has already been decided
in para 6.14 of Tariff Order for FY 2014-15 of PSTCL. The matter may be taken
by PSTCL with GoP."



ln view of the above, the Petitioner submits that the amount of Rs. 39.05 Croretowards unrecovered amount of carrying cost frorn Government or n-un;ab hasnot been allowed as expenses in pasi tiriff orderi, h"n.", the revenue againstsuch expenses should not be considered while computing the revenue gap forFY 2014-15.

As regards the Non-tariff income from open Access consumers towardstransmission charges, PSTCL submits that it'has considered the income of Rs.19.11 crore in H1 of Fy 2016-17 based on actuar ,rtr"r. i;;";;;,-ii'is difficurtto project the income from such open Access 
"or.rr"rs during H2 of Fy2016-17 considering. the changing scenario and availability of power during thestate. Hence, psrcL has not [rojecteo such income ouring #;i iy,i-ol6_1r.


